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U.S.C. 3003(d)(3). The determinations in
this notice are the sole responsibility of
the museum, institution, or Federal
agency that has control of the Native
American cultural items. The National
Park Service is not responsible for the
determinations in this notice.

History and Description of the Cultural
Items

In or around the first decade of the
20th century, 60 cultural items were
removed from the Columbia River in the
vicinity of the town of Chelan, in
Chelan County, WA. The catalog form
for these items includes the notation,
“Mr. Urban Fisher found these in an
Indian Grave in the Upper Columbia
River.” Urban Fisher is found in the
1900 and 1910 Federal Censuses in the
town of Chelan, in Chelan County, WA,
ages 6 and 16, respectively. In the 1920
Federal Census, Urban Fisher is found
in Kelso, in Cowlitz County, WA. At
some point between when Mr. Fisher
moved to Kelso and 1960, he gave or
sold these items to Sanford Lord, a
Kelso collector of Native objects. City
Directories in our collection indicate
Mr. Fisher and Mr. Lord worked
together in the Kelso Post Office for over
30 years. On January 4, 1960, Sanford
Lord donated the bulk of his collection
of Native objects to the Cowlitz County
Historical Museum. The 60
unassociated funerary objects consist of
short necklace fragments: One
containing 7 copper beads and 13 shell
beads, one containing 5 copper bead
fragments and 3 shell beads, and one
containing 3 copper beads and 4 shell
beads; and 25 loose copper beads of
various sizes.

These items were taken from the
Columbia River in the vicinity of
Chelan, WA, which falls within the
traditional lands of the Confederated
Tribes of the Colville Reservation. The
determination of the cultural affiliation
of the unassociated funerary objects is
based upon geographical, archeological,
oral tradition, and historical evidences.
The unassociated funerary objects
described above are consistent with
cultural items typically found in context
with Native American burials in eastern
Washington State and the upper
Columbia River. Extensive museum
documentation, the general geographic
locations of the site, burial patterns, and
consultation with the Confederated
Tribes of the Colville Reservation verify
that the cultural items were removed
from the area that is within the
aboriginal territory of the Chelan
Indians, a constituent tribe of the
Confederated Tribes of the Colville
Reservation.

Determinations Made by the Cowlitz
County Historical Museum

Officials of the Cowlitz County
Historical Museum have determined
that:

e Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 3001(3)(B),
the 60 cultural items described above
are reasonably believed to have been
placed with or near individual human
remains at the time of death or later as
part of the death rite or ceremony and
are believed, by a preponderance of the
evidence, to have been removed from a
specific burial site of a Native American
individual.

e Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 3001(2), there
is a relationship of shared group
identity that can be reasonably traced
between the unassociated funerary
objects and the Confederated Tribes of
the Colville Reservation.

Additional Requestors and Disposition

Lineal descendants or representatives
of any Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian
organization not identified in this notice
that wish to claim these cultural items
should submit a written request with
information in support of the claim to
Bill Watson, Collections Curator,
Cowlitz County Historical Museum, 405
Allen Street, Kelso, WA 98626,
telephone (360) 577-3119, email
watsonb@co.cowlitz.wa.us, by August
27, 2014. After that date, if no
additional claimants have come
forward, transfer of control of the
unassociated funerary objects described
in this notice to the Confederated Tribes
of the Colville Reservation may proceed.

The Cowlitz County Historical
Museum is responsible for notifying the
Confederated Tribes of the Colville
Reservation that this notice has been
published.

Dated: July 2, 2014.
David Tarler,
Acting Manager, National NAGPRA Program.
[FR Doc. 2014-17734 Filed 7—25-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4312-50-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Generic Clearance
for the Collection of Qualitative
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery

AGENCY: International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: 30-Day notice of submission of
information collection approval from
the Office of Management and Budget
and request for comments.

SUMMARY: As part of a Federal
Government-wide effort to streamline
the process to seek feedback from the
public on service delivery, U.S.
International Trade Commission has
submitted a Generic Information
Collection Request (Generic ICR):
“Generic Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service
Delivery ” to OMB for approval under
the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

DATES: Comments must be submitted
August 25, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should
be directed to the Office of Management
and Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Room 10102 (Docket
Library), Washington DC 20503,
Attention: Docket Librarian. Copies of
any comments should be provided to
Bob Reiss, Acting Chief Information
Officer, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW.,
Washington DC 20436, who is the
Commission’s designated Senior Official
under the Paperwork Reduction Act.
Persons with mobility impairments who
will need special assistance in gaining
access to the Commission should
contact the Secretary at 202—-205-2000.
Hearing impaired individuals are
advised that information on this matter
can be obtained by contacting our TDD
terminal (telephone no. 202-205-1810).
Also, general information about the
Commission can be obtained from its
Internet server (http://www.usitc.gov).
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information, please
contact Jeremy Wise at 202—-205-3190.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

Abstract: The information collection
activity will garner qualitative customer
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with the
Agency’s commitment to improving
service delivery. By qualitative feedback
we mean information that provides
useful insights on perceptions and
opinions, but not statistical surveys that
yield quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing and collaborative
communications between the Agency
and its customers and stakeholders. It
will also allow feedback to contribute
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directly to the improvement of program
management.

Feedback collected under this generic
clearance will provide useful
information, but it will not yield data
that can be generalized to the overall
population. This type of generic
clearance for qualitative information
will not be used for quantitative
information collections that are
designed to yield reliably actionable
results, such as monitoring trends over
time or documenting program
performance. Such data uses require
more rigorous designs that address: the
target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential non-
response bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior to
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

The U.S. International Trade
Commission received no comments in
response to the 60-day notice published
in the Federal Register of June 3, 2012
(79 FR 31981).

Below we provide the U.S.
International Trade Commission’s
projected average estimates for the next
three years:?

Current Actions: New collection of
information.

Type of Review: New Collection.

Affected Public: Individuals and
households, businesses and
organizations, State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: 3.

Respondents: 728.

Annual Responses: 728.

Frequency of Response: Once per
request.

Average Minutes per Response: 30.

Burden Hours: 387.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to

1The 60-day notice included the following
estimate of the aggregate burden hours for this
generic clearance federal-wide:

Average Expected Annual Number of Activities:
25,000.

Average Number of Respondents per Activity:
200.

Annual Responses: 5,000,000.

Frequency of Response: Once per request.
Average Minutes per Response: 30.
Burden hours: 2,500,000.

respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid
Office of Management and Budget
control number.

Dated: July 22, 2014.

By order of the Commission.
Lisa R. Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2014-17636 Filed 7-25—14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed
Consent Decree Under the
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act

On July 22, 2014, the Department of
Justice lodged a proposed Consent
Decree with the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Ohio
in the lawsuit entitled United States of
America v. OSRAM SYLVANIA Inc. and
Philips Electronics North America
Corporation 3:14—cv-1621.

The Complaint in this matter, filed
simultaneously with the Consent
Decree, alleges that OSRAM SYLVANIA
Inc. (“OSRAM”) and Philips Electronics
North America Corporation (‘“Philips”)
are liable under Section 107(a)(3) of the
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (“CERCLA”) because they generated
hazardous substances and arranged for
the disposal of those substances at the
Ottawa Lead Superfund Site (“Site”’) in
the Village of Ottawa, Putnam County,
Ohio. The Consent Decree would
require OSRAM and Philips to pay
$450,000 and $120,000, respectively, in
past costs for the removal action that
took place at the Site from October 4,
2010 to January 6, 2011.

The publication of this notice opens
a period for public comment on the
Consent Decree. Comments should be
addressed to the Acting Assistant
Attorney General, Environment and
Natural Resources Division, and should
refer to United States of America v.
OSRAM SYLVANIA Inc. and Philips
Electronics North America Corporation,
D.J. Ref. No. 90-11-3-10705.

All comments must be submitted no
later than thirty (30) days after the
publication date of this notice.
Comments may be submitted either by
email or by mail:

To submit .
comments: Send them to:
By e-mail ...... pubcomment-

ees.enrd @usdoj.gov.

To submit .
comments: Send them to:
By mail ......... Acting Assistant Attorney

General, U.S. DOJ—ENRD,
P.O. Box 7611, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20044-7611.

During the public comment period,
the Consent Decree may be examined
and downloaded at this Justice
Department Web site: http://
www.usdoj.gov/enrd/

Consent Decrees.html. We will provide
a paper copy of the Consent Decree
upon written request and payment of
reproduction costs. Please mail your
request and payment to: Consent Decree
Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box
7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611.

Please enclose a check or money order
for $4.50 (25 cents per page
reproduction cost) payable to the United
States Treasury.

Randall M. Stone,

Acting Assistant Section Chief,
Environmental Enforcement Section,
Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2014-17652 Filed 7—25-14; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National
Cooperative Research and Production
Act of 1993; IMS Global Learning
Consortium, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on July 2,
2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the
National Cooperative Research and
Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301
et seq. (“the Act”), IMS Global Learning
Consortium, Inc. (“IMS Global”’) has
filed written notifications
simultaneously with the Attorney
General and the Federal Trade
Commission disclosing changes in its
membership. The notifications were
filed for the purpose of extending the
Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages
under specified circumstances.
Specifically, Baltimore County Public
Schools, Baltimore, MD; Houston
Independent School District, Houston,
TX; and University of Phoenix, Phoenix,
AZ, have been added as parties to this
venture.

Also, Jes & Co., Seattle, WA; and
Scantron Corporation, Eagan, MN, have
withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in
either the membership or planned
activity of the group research project.
Membership in this group research
project remains open, and IMS Global
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